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(c) the reasons of non-utilisation of funds? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY RURAL 

DEVELOPMENT (SHRI ANNASAHEB M.K. PATIL): (a) The Ministry of 

Rural Development implements the Schemes, namely, the Sampoorna Gramin 

RozgarYojana (SGRY) and the Swaranjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana 

(SGSY) in all the districts of the country including backward districts of 

Uttar Pradesh to provide employment opportunities to the rural poor of the 

country. 

(b) The funds allocated and utilized by the State Government of Uttar 

Pradesh under these Schemes during the last three years is given in a 

Statement (See below). 

(c) Question does not arise. 

W.B. Funds for Poverty Alleviation 

1895. PROF. M.M. AGARWAL: Will the Minister of RURAL 

DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a) whether any amount has been received from the World Bank and 

other international financial institutions under the Poverty Eradication 

Programmes during the Ninth Plan; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; and 

(c) whether the entire ajmount has been utilised for the purpose, if not, 

the reasons therefor? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL 

DEVELOPMENT (SHRI ANNASAHEB M.K. PATIL): (a) and (b) As per 

the information furnished by Ministry of Finance and Company Affairs, the 

details of funds received from the World Bank and other International 

financial institutions under the poverty alleviation programmes during the 9th 

Plan period is givren as under: 
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Statement 

Details of Funds allocated to Uttar Pradesh for poverty alleviation schemes  

   2000-01   2001-02   2002-03  

SI. 
N
o 

Name of 
.  Scheme 

Central 
Alloca-
tion 

Expen-
diture 

%age 
Utilisa-

tion of of 
Funds 

Central 
Alloca-

tion 

Expen-
diture 

%age 
Utilisa-
tion of 
Funds 

Central 
Alloca-

tion 

Expen-
diture 

%age 
Utilisa
tion of 
Funds 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

1 

2 

3 

SGRY-I 

SGRY-

II SGSY 

22258.95 

29503.89 

18163.60 

33312.44 

43238.39 

19968.23 

83.53 

92.52 

57.48 

33634.47 

33540.13 

10509.37 

30622.31 

33367.40 

15536.66 

57.89 

66.73 

60.39 

31940.92 

31302.41 

10509.37 

46916.37 

45666.03 

14721.83 

70.88 

67.17 

67.17 

SGRY—Sampoorna Gramin Rozgar Yojana 

SGSY—Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana 

 

 

148



[6 August, 2003] RAJYA SABHA 

(Amount in thousands)  
SI. Name of the Project Agreement 

Date 

Name of              Loan 

Donor                  amount 

Agency 

  Years 

No  
 

 
 

 
 

1997-

1998 

  1998-

1999 

1999- 2000- 2001-   

2000       2001         2002 

I. 
 
 
2. 
 
 
 
3. 

AP District Poverty 

Initiatives Project 

Rajasthan District 

Poverty Initiatives 

Project 

MP District Poverty 

Initiatives Project 

12.5.2000  
 
 

12.5.200 
 
 
 

5.12.2000 

IDA      XDR-

82900.00 

IDA      XDR-

75000.00 

 

 

IDA      XDR-

84200.00 

0.00  
 
 
0.00 
 
 
 
0.00 

0.00  
 
 
0.00 
 
 
 
0.00 

0.003226.99948.71  
 
 
0.002877.94 847.05 
 
 
 
0.002717.71742.08 

XDR-Special Drawing Rights 
IDA-International Development Agency 

(c) The external assistance is largely project tied and therefore, 

utilisation of sanctioned aid for any project is spread over the project 

implementation period. As a result, there would always be some unutilised amount 

at any point of time, reflecting the assistance in pipeline, which would be used 

as project implementation progresses. 

Review of projects in Maharashtra 

1896. SHRI SATISH PRADHAN: Will the Minister of RURAL 

DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government have recently reviewed performance of ongoing 

projects in Maharashtra; 

(b) if so, the details thereof project-wise in terms of physical and 

financial targets set and achieved for the past three years; 

(c) the details of outlays provided, project-wise for the current year in 

Maharashtra; and 

(d) the details of new proposals received from the State Government of 

Maharashtra and action taken thereon? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL 

DEVELOPMENT (SHRI ANNASAHEB M.K. PATIL): (a) The Ministry of 

Rural Development regularly reviews the performance of the rural 
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