(c) the reasons of non-utilisation of funds?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI ANNASAHEB M.K. PATIL): (a) The Ministry of Rural Development implements the Schemes, namely, the Sampoorna Gramin RozgarYojana (SGRY) and the Swaranjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY) in all the districts of the country including backward districts of Uttar Pradesh to provide employment opportunities to the rural poor of the country.

(b) The funds allocated and utilized by the State Government of Uttar Pradesh under these Schemes during the last three years is given in a Statement (See below).

(c) Question does not arise.

W.B. Funds for Poverty Alleviation

1895. PROF. M.M. AGARWAL: Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether any amount has been received from the World Bank and other international financial institutions under the Poverty Eradication Programmes during the Ninth Plan;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(C) whether the entire ajmount has been utilised for the purpose, if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI ANNASAHEB M.K. PATIL): (a) and (b) As per the information furnished by Ministry of Finance and Company Affairs, the details of funds received from the World Bank and other International financial institutions under the poverty alleviation programmes during the 9th Plan period is givren as under:

Statement

	2000-01					2001-02	2002-03			
SI N o	Name of Scheme	Central Alloca- tion	Expen- diture	%age Utilisa- tion of of Funds	Central Alloca- tion	Expen- diture	%age Utilisa- tion of Funds	Central Alloca- tion	Expen- diture	%age Utilisa tion of Funds
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11
1	SGRY-I	22258.95	33312.44	83.53	33634.47	30622.31	57.89	31940.92	46916.37	70.88
2	SGRY-	29503.89	43238.39	92.52	33540.13	33367.40	66.73	31302.41	45666.03	67.17
3	II SGSY	18163.60	19968.23	57.48	10509.37	15536.66	60.39	10509.37	14721.83	67.17

Details of Funds allocated to Uttar Pradesh for poverty alleviation schemes

SGRY-Sampoorna Gramin Rozgar Yojana

SGSY-Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana

148

SI.	Name of the Project	Agreement Date	Name of Donor Agency		Loan amount	Years				
No						1997- 1998	1998- 1999	1999- 2000	2000- 2001	2001- 2002
I.	AP District Poverty Initiatives Project	12.5.2000		IDA	XDR- 32900.00	0.00	0.00	0.003226.99948.71		
2.	Rajasthan District Poverty Initiatives	12.5.200		IDA		XDR- 0.00 0.00 0.002877.94 847			7.05	
3.	Project MP District Poverty Initiatives Project	5.12.2000		IDA 8	XDR- 34200.00	0.00	0.00	0.0027	17.71742.	08

(Amount in thousands)

XDR-Special Drawing Rights IDA-International Development Agency

(c) The external assistance is largely project tied and therefore, utilisation of sanctioned aid for any project is spread over the project implementation period. As a result, there would always be some unutilised amount at any point of time, reflecting the assistance in pipeline, which would be used as project implementation progresses.

Review of projects in Maharashtra

1896. SHRI SATISH PRADHAN: Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have recently reviewed performance of ongoing projects in Maharashtra;

(b) if so, the details thereof project-wise in terms of physical and financial targets set and achieved for the past three years;

(C) the details of outlays provided, project-wise for the current year in Maharashtra; and

(d) the details of new proposals received from the State Government of Maharashtra and action taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI ANNASAHEB M.K. PATIL): (a) The Ministry of Rural Development regularly reviews the performance of the rural

149